UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1792

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Charles C.

- 2 "Sid" East.
- WHEREAS, Sid East was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in
- 4 Nicholasville on July 12, 1932, to the late Curtis and Miranda Davis East; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Sid East was the proud owner and operator of East Service Station. A
- 6 member of Nicholasville Christian Church, he was a veteran of the United States Army, a
- 7 member of the Beef Cattle Association, and a Kentucky Colonel; and
- 8 WHEREAS, a passionate basketball fan, he avidly followed the University of
- 9 Kentucky Wildcats; and
- WHEREAS, Sid East, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed
- this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 6, 2020, leaving his
- 12 family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Sid East was preceded in death by his parents and his brothers,
- 14 Elwood, Paul, Boost, and Alexander East. He is survived by his wife of 64 years, Mary
- 15 Jane Walton East; son, Randy East (Patty); daughter, Sidney Lynn Coleman (Byron);
- 16 grandchildren, Troy Coleman (Kim), Maranda Rosen (Brian), and Chase Coleman
- 17 (Brittany); great-grandchildren, Evelyn and Beckham; brothers, Roland "Rock" and
- 18 Thompson "Tom" East; longtime friend, Leedale Stinnett; and a host of other family
- members and friends who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathy upon the passing of Charles C. "Sid" East, and extend heartfelt condolences to
- 25 his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Charles C. "Sid" East.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1792

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a three copies of this

2 Resolution to Mary East, 2490 Sulphur Well Pike, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356.